
THE IMPORTANCE OF SUPPLIERS SELECTION
TOWARDS SUCESSFl1L PROCl1REMENT IN

PETRONAS GAS BERHAD (PGB)

FARANADIA BT ZAKBAH

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirement for the

Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MELAKA

2007



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, The Most Gracious, The Most Compassionate and The

Most Merciful.

Alhamdullilah, all thanks and praises are due to Allah SWT for making things

possible, for giving me the strength, spiritual and physical and inspiration to complete

this project paper accordingly.

First of all, I would like to place my sense of gratitude to my advisor, Miss

Najihah Hanisah Bt. Marmaya, Lecturer of Business Administration, Universiti

Teknologi MARA Melaka for his invaluable guidance, continuous support and

encouragement provided to me throughout the completion of this project paper. I also

would like to dedicate my special thanks to Mrs. Aemmillyawaty Bt. Abas and Mrs.

Zaihan Bt Abd. Latip, Lecturers in the Faculty of Business Management Universiti

Teknologi MARA Melaka for their willingness to help upon the completion of this

project paper. Not forgetting to Mrs. Nooraini Bt Mohd Sheriff, the Coordinator of

BBA (Hons) Marketing. Last but not least, I thanked Mr. Noorazman B. Harun, the

Coordinator of Practical Training, Faculty of Business Management and Associate

Professor Arshad B. Hasim, Lecturer of Marketing Universiti Teknologi MARA

Melaka for the guidance and advices on the statistical area before concluding my

research.

It is my pleasure to acknowledge and thanked Mr. Ismail Aidee B. Daud,

Manager of Risk Management Department and Mr. Liew Chee Hong, Executive of

Risk Management Department as my training workplace supervisor. Special gratitude

to Mr. Azhan B. Mat Hussin , Executive of Procurement Department, Kerteh who

provided all the necessary information regarding this research. Not also to forget, all

Gas Petronas Gas Berhad staff for their patient assistance and the great course during

IV



TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IV

LIST OF TABLES VI

LIST OF FIGURES VB

ABSTRACT Vlll

CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the Study 2
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Research Questions 5
1.4 Research Objectives 5
1.5 Theoretical Framework

1.5.1 Technology Criterion 6
1.5.2 Business Criterion 6
1.5.3 Relationship Criterion 7
1.5.4 Logistic Criterion 7

1.6 Hypotheses 8
1.7 Significance of Study

1.7.1 Organization 9
1.7.2 Suppliers 9
1.7.3 Researcher 10

1.8 Scope of Study 10
1.9 Limitation of Study

1.9.1 Time Limitations 11
1.9.2 Confidential Information 11
1.9.3 Inexperienced in doing Research 11

1.10 Definition of Terms 12

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5

2.6

Outsourcing Decisions and the Purchasing Process:
A Systems-Oriented Approach.
An Integrated Approach for Supplier Selection
Multi-criteria Supplier Selection using Fuzzy AHP
Logistic
Supplier Selection and Management Strategies
and Manufacturing Flexibility
Procurement

15

19
22
24

27
31

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Introduction
Research Design
Population
Sampling
3.4.1 Sampling Frame

36
36
37

37



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.4.2 Sampling Technique
3.4.3 Sampling Size
Data Collection Method
3.5.1 Primary Data
3.5.2 Secondary Data
Questionnaire Design
3.6.1 Multiple-choice Questions
3.6.2 Likert Scale Questions
Data Analysis and Interpretation

37
38

38
39

41
41
42

4. DATA ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction
Respondent Profile
Reliability Test
Descriptive Analysis
Regression Analysis

44
44
47
48
53

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1
5.2

Conclu sion
Recommendation
5.2.1 Supplier Relationship Management
5.2.2 Category Management
5.2.3 Strategic Sourcing Management
5.2.4 Conduct an Evaluation Once a Month
5.2.5 Overcome the Limitations in the

Further Research

59

62
63
63
64

64

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

Appendix I - The Questionnaire
Appendix II - List of Population
Appendix III - Statistical Output

65
70
71
76
82



ABSTRACT

Problem Statement - For the past few years, PGB has failed to meet the

importance standard in procurement. Apart of economic condition, the problem comes

from the suppliers itself. This make PGB not only loss of revenue but also loss of

business opportunity. This research has two objectives. Research Objective· a) To

identify the relationship between suppliers' criteria and successful procurement and b)

To determine factors contributes to the success of procurement. Methodology 

Descriptive Research and probability sampling has been conducted in this study. A

total numbers of 70 employees from Procurement Department at Peninsular Malaysia

are selected as respondents and questionnaire has been delivered to all of them in

order to gain information about PGB suppliers. Findings - At the end of this research,

it give a better description on which factor of suppliers criteria that impact the most

on PGB performance especially in procurement department. In addition, several

recommendations have been proposed in order to overcome the problem.

Overall, this research provides evidence to support procurement and supply

chain management in handling suppliers. It is recommended that further research be

undertaken to test the validity and improve this research because changes in

environmental will change suppliers selection criteria.

Vlll


	THE IMPORTANCE OF SUPPLIERS SELECTION TOWARDS SUCESSFUL PROCUREMENT IN PETRONAS GAS BERHAD (PGB)
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION
	1.1. Background of the Study
	1.2. Problenl Statement
	1.3. Research Questions
	1.4. Research Objectives
	1.5. Theoretical Framework
	1.5.1. Technology Criterion
	1.5.2. Business Criterion
	1.5.3. Relationship Criterion
	1.5.4. Logistic Criterion

	1.6. Hypotheses
	1.7. Significance of Study
	1.7.1 Organization
	1.7.2 Suppliers
	1.7.3 Researcher

	1.8. Scope of Study
	1.9. Limitation of Study
	1.9.1 Time Limitations
	1.9.2 Confidential Information
	1.9.3 Inexperienced in doing Research

	1.10. Definitions of Terms

	CHAPTER 2 - LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1. Outsourcing Decisions and the Purchasing Process: A Systems-Oriented Approach.
	2.2 An Integrated Approach for Supplier Selection
	2.3. Multi-criteria Supplier Selection using Fuzzy AHP
	2.4. Logistic
	2.5 Supplier Selection and Management Strategies and Manufacturing Flexibility
	2.6 Procurement

	CHAPTER 3 - RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1. Introduction
	3.2. Research Design
	3.4. Sampling
	3.4.1. Sampling Frame
	3.42. Sampling Technique
	3.4.3. Sampling Size

	3.5. Data Collection Metllod
	3.5.1. Primary data.
	3.5.2. Secondary Data

	3.6. Questionnaire Design
	3.6.1 Multiple-Choice Questions
	3.6.2 Likert Scale Questions

	3.7. Data Analysis and Interpretation

	CHAPTER 4 - DATA  ANALYSIS
	4.1. Introduction
	4.2 Respondent Profile
	4.3. Reliability Test
	4.4. Descriptive Analysis
	4.5 Regression Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 - CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation
	5.2.1 Supplier Relationship Management
	5.2.2 Category Management
	5.2.3 Strategic Sourcing Management
	5.2.4 Conduct an Evaluation Once a Month.
	5.2.5 Overcome the Limitations in the Further Research


	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES
	THE QUESTIONNAIRE
	LIST OF POPULATION
	STATISTICAL OUTPUT




