THE IMPORTANCE OF SUPPLIERS SELECTION TOWARDS SUCESSFUL PROCUREMENT IN PETRONAS GAS BERHAD (PGB)

FARANADIA BT ZAKBAH

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, The Most Gracious, The Most Compassionate and The Most Merciful.

Alhamdullilah, all thanks and praises are due to Allah SWT for making things possible, for giving me the strength, spiritual and physical and inspiration to complete this project paper accordingly.

First of all, I would like to place my sense of gratitude to my advisor, Miss Najihah Hanisah Bt. Marmaya, Lecturer of Business Administration, Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka for his invaluable guidance, continuous support and encouragement provided to me throughout the completion of this project paper. I also would like to dedicate my special thanks to Mrs. Aemmillyawaty Bt. Abas and Mrs. Zaihan Bt Abd. Latip, Lecturers in the Faculty of Business Management Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka for their willingness to help upon the completion of this project paper. Not forgetting to Mrs. Nooraini Bt Mohd Sheriff, the Coordinator of BBA (Hons) Marketing. Last but not least, I thanked Mr. Noorazman B. Harun, the Coordinator of Practical Training, Faculty of Business Management and Associate Professor Arshad B. Hasim, Lecturer of Marketing Universiti Teknologi MARA Melaka for the guidance and advices on the statistical area before concluding my research.

It is my pleasure to acknowledge and thanked Mr. Ismail Aidee B. Daud, Manager of Risk Management Department and Mr. Liew Chee Hong, Executive of Risk Management Department as my training workplace supervisor. Special gratitude to Mr. Azhan B. Mat Hussin, Executive of Procurement Department, Kerteh who provided all the necessary information regarding this research. Not also to forget, all Gas Petronas Gas Berhad staff for their patient assistance and the great course during

TABL	PAGE				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT					
CHAPTERS					
1.	INTR	ODUCTION			
	1.1	Background of the Study	2		
	1.2	Problem Statement	3		
	1.3	Research Questions	3 5		
	1.4	Research Objectives	5		
	1.5	Theoretical Framework			
		1.5.1 Technology Criterion	6		
		1.5.2 Business Criterion	6		
		1.5.3 Relationship Criterion	7		
		1.5.4 Logistic Criterion	7		
	1.6	Hypotheses	8		
	1.7	Significance of Study			
		1.7.1 Organization	9		
		1.7.2 Suppliers	9		
		1.7.3 Researcher	10		
	1.8	Scope of Study	10		
	1.9	Limitation of Study	2.0		
		1.9.1 Time Limitations	11		
		1.9.2 Confidential Information	11		
		1.9.3 Inexperienced in doing Research	11		
	1.10	Definition of Terms	12		
2.	LITE	RATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Outsourcing Decisions and the Purchasing Process:	15		
		A Systems-Oriented Approach.			
	2.2	An Integrated Approach for Supplier Selection	19		
	2.3	Multi-criteria Supplier Selection using Fuzzy AHP	22		
	2.4	Logistic	24		
	2.5	Supplier Selection and Management Strategies			
		and Manufacturing Flexibility	27		
	2.6	Procurement	31		
3.	RESE	ARCH METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introduction	36		
	3.2	Research Design	36		
	3.3	Population	37		
	3.4	Sampling	41		
	J. 1	3.4.1 Sampling Frame	37		

		3.4.2 Sampling Technique	37		
		3.4.3 Sampling Size	38		
	3.5	Data Collection Method			
		3.5.1 Primary Data	38		
		3.5.2 Secondary Data	39		
	3.6	Questionnaire Design			
		3.6.1 Multiple-choice Questions	41		
		3.6.2 Likert Scale Questions	41		
	3.7	Data Analysis and Interpretation	42		
4.	DATA	A ANALYSIS			
	4.1	Introduction	44		
	4.2	Respondent Profile	44		
	4.3	Reliability Test	47		
	4.4	Descriptive Analysis	48		
	4.5	Regression Analysis	53		
5.	CON	CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION			
	5.1	Conclusion	59		
	5.2	Recommendation			
		5.2.1 Supplier Relationship Management	62		
		5.2.2 Category Management	63		
		5.2.3 Strategic Sourcing Management	63		
		5.2.4 Conduct an Evaluation Once a Month	64		
		5.2.5 Overcome the Limitations in the			
		Further Research	64		
BIBL	IOGRA	АРНҮ	65		
APPE	APPENDICES				
	-	ndix I – The Questionnaire	71		
		ndix II – List of Population	76		
	Appei	ndix III – Statistical Output	82		

ABSTRACT

Problem Statement - For the past few years, PGB has failed to meet the importance standard in procurement. Apart of economic condition, the problem comes from the suppliers itself. This make PGB not only loss of revenue but also loss of business opportunity. This research has two objectives. **Research Objective** - a) To identify the relationship between suppliers' criteria and successful procurement and b) To determine factors contributes to the success of procurement. **Methodology** - Descriptive Research and probability sampling has been conducted in this study. A total numbers of 70 employees from Procurement Department at Peninsular Malaysia are selected as respondents and questionnaire has been delivered to all of them in order to gain information about PGB suppliers. **Findings** - At the end of this research, it give a better description on which factor of suppliers criteria that impact the most on PGB performance especially in procurement department. In addition, several recommendations have been proposed in order to overcome the problem.

Overall, this research provides evidence to support procurement and supply chain management in handling suppliers. It is recommended that further research be undertaken to test the validity and improve this research because changes in environmental will change suppliers selection criteria.